Controller Module
ANTENNA READER
Product specification
CATALOGUE
The Impro Antenna Reader
Module (ARM) is one of the new,
3rd-generation, Access Portal
Cluster Modules from Impro

• Impro (ARM) Antenna Reader Module Hardware Installation Manual
(HML300-0-0-GB-XX).
Ordering Information
Order the Antenna Reader Module using the following Part Numbers:
HML900-0-0-GB-XX : Module in plastic Cluster Module Housing
HML901-0-0-GB-XX : PCB Card on base for IPS Housing
User Interfaces
LED Status and Diagnostic Indicators
Status LED : Continuous Red for Normal Operation
Flashing Red During Firmware Upgrade
Off when Supply Voltage outside limits
Data : Flashing Green as per outgoing data.
Relay [2] : Continuous Red on activation of the Relay.
Relay [1] : Continuous Red on activation of the Relay.
Reader 2, RTE [2] : Continuous Green on detected contact closure.
Reader 2, DOS [1] : Continuous Green on detected contact closure.
Reader 1, RTE [2] : Continuous Green on detected contact closure.
Reader 1, DOS [1] : Continuous Green on detected contact closure.
Data : Flashing Green as per outgoing data.
Beep Codes
Fails Power-on Self-test : Continuous beep for 2 seconds.
Passes  Power-on Self-test : Two short beeps of 200 ms duration,
separated by a 200 ms inter-beep pause.
Warranty Details
CAUTION: We reserve the right to nullify the products
warranty where you have not properly installed the
Metal-oxide Varistors.
This product conforms to our Warranty details on www.impro.net.
Figure 1 – System layout showing how Antenna Reader Modules may be connected to a Cluster Controller Module
This Product Specification Catalogue applies to the Impro (ARM) Antenna Reader Module, HML900-1-0-GB-01, HML901-1-0-GB-00.
(The last two digits of the Impro stock code point to the issue status of the document or product).
HML350-0-0-GB-00 Issue 1 August 2013
Impro\Access Portal\ARM\English Manuals\LATEST ISSUE\ARM-PSC-
EN-01.DOCX